## GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

#### **NOTIFICATION**

## Dated Aizawl, the 27<sup>th</sup> May, 2020

No. A.12011/32/2016-LJE/105: In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to notify that this Department's Notification vide No. A.12011/32/2016-LJE/98 dt. 21.10.2019, regarding constitution of 3 (three) District Courts at Saitual, Hnahthial and Khawzawl, has the approval of General Administration Department vide their I.D No. GAD:314/2020 dt. 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2020.

## Sd/-MARLI VANKUNG

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

.....

Memo. No. A.12011/32/2016-LJE/105 : Dated Aizawl, the 27<sup>th</sup> May, 2020 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. PS to the Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. P.S to Speaker/Ministers/Dy. Speaker/Ministers of State/Govt. Dy. Chief Whip, Mizoram.
- 5. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. All Administrative Departments/All Heads of Departments.
- 7. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 6 (six) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 8. Under Secretary, GAD with reference to her I.D No. GAD:314/2020 dt. 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2020.
- 9. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court (AB). This has a reference to her No. P.15011/1/2019-HC (AB)/28 dt. 11.9.2019.

10. The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl/Lunglei Judicial District.

11. Guard File.

105/2020 (LALHLIMPUII HMAR)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

## GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

......

## **NOTIFICATION**

## Dated Aizawl, the 10<sup>th</sup> Jan., 2020

**No. A. 12011/32/2016-LJE:** In the interest of public service and with the approval of the Gauhati High Court vide letter No. HC VII-74/2016/6393A Dt. 31.10.2019, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order inclusion of the newly established Saitual District and Khawzawl Districts within the jurisdiction of District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl Judicial District, and Hnahthial District within the jurisdiction of District & Sessions Judge, Lunglei District of Mizoram for the time being until further order.

#### Sd/- MARLI VANKUNG

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Dated Aizawl, the 10<sup>th</sup> Jan., 2020

#### **Memo No. A. 12011/32/2016-LJE** Copy to: -

- $\checkmark$ . Secretary to the Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Deputy Speaker/Ministers/Ministers of State/Parliamentary Secretaries, Govt. of Mizoram.

:

- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. All Administrative Departments, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6. All Heads of Department, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. The Commissioner & Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly, Aizawl.
- 8. The Secretary, Mizoram Information Commission, Aizawl.
- 9. The Secretary, Mizoram State Commission for Protection of Child Rights.
- 10. The Secretary, Mizoram Lokayukta, Aizawl.
- 11. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court (AB). This has a reference to her letter No. P. 15011/1/2019-HC(AB)/79 Dt. 5.11.2019.
- 12. The Chief Controller of Accounts, Account & Treasuries.
- 13. The Controller, Printing & Stationery, Govt. of Mizoram with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 14. The District & Sessions Judge, Aizawl/Lunglei.
- 15. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Champhai.
- 16. Office of the Additional Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General, Mizoram.
- 17. Guard File.

(LALNEIHHLIMI)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

### **GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM** LAW AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

#### NOTIFICATION

#### Dated Aizawl, the 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2019

No. A. 12011/32/2016 - LJE/98 : In the interest of public service and as approved by the Gauhati High Court vide letter No.P.15011/1/2019-HC(AB)/28 dt.11.09.2019, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute three new District Courts at Saitual District, Khawzawl District and Hnahthial District with immediate effect.

## **Sd/-MARLI VANKUNG**

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Law and Judicial Department

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Dated Aizawl, the 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2019

# Memo No.A.12011/32/2016 - LJE/98

Copy to: -

- 1. Secretary to Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. P.S to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Deputy Speaker/Ministers/Ministers of State, Mizoram.

:

- 4. Sr. P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. Accountant General, Mizoram.
- 6. All Administrative Departments.
- 7. All Heads of Departments.
- 8. Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 9. Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Aizawl Bench.
- 10. Chief Controller of Accounts, Accounts & Treasuries, Mizoram.
- 11. Treasury Officer, Aizawl 'N'/Aizawl S'/Lunglei/Lawngtlai/Saiha/ Champhai/ Kolasib/Mamit/Serchhip.
- 12. Controller, Printing & Stationery with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 13. Guard File.

(LALNEIHHLIMI)

Under Secretary to the Government of Mizoram ₩.....